▓

2400 Ritter Drive Daniels, WV 25832 PH: 304-763-4573

Fax: 304-763-4591 www.aspen-golf.com

Bid Opening Time:

## **Aspen Corporation**



То:	Frank Whittaker WV Purchasing Divi 2019 Washington S P.O. Box 50130 Charleston, WV 253	treet, East	From:	Brian Knight		
Fax:	304-558-3970		Pages:	6 17 See		
Phone:	304-558-2316		Date:	8-21-2014		• 1,0
Re:	DEP 16588 Amigo	o Portals	CC:	File		_
☐ Urger	nt 🗆 For Review	☐ Please Co	mment	☐ Please Reply	☐ Please Recycle	
• Comm	nents:					
Buyer	:	Frank Whit	taker	***	08/21/14 09:54:18AM	
RFQ.	NO.	DEP16588		2,	West Virginia Punchasi	ng Division
Bid O	pening Date:	August 21,	2014			

IMPORTANT: The information contained in this facsimile transmission is only for the use of the individual or entity named above and may contain information that is privileged, confidential or exempt or protected from disclosure under applicable law. If the reader of this transmission is not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please immediately notify us by telephone and return the original message to us at the above address via the U.S. Postal Service. Thank you.

1:30 PM



NENDOR

RFO COPY

**ASPEN CORPORATION** 

2400 RITTER DRIVE

DANIELS, WV 25832

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Solicitation

NUMBER DEP16588 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF RANK WHITTAKER 04-558-2316

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINTED 06/24/2014

BID OPENING TIME

1:30PM

08/12/2014 BID OPENING DATE: AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER HOP QUANTITY LINE : 962-73 ďΒ 0001 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES 08/21/14 09:54:12AM REQUEST FOR SOLICITATION West Virginia Purchasing Division THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, ON BEHALF OF THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 6-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "AMIGO PORTALS" PROJECT. THE SITE IS LOCATED IN AMIGO, WEST VIRGINIA, (RALEIGH CO) A MANDATORY ON SITE PRE-BID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD. PRE-BID WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. THE PRE-BID MEETING DESCRIBED IN THIS SOLICITATION WILL INCLUDE A SITE VISIT OF RESTRICTED ACCESS AREAS. DUE TO THE ACCESS LIMITATIONS, ALL VENDORS MUST BE PRESENT AT THE PRE-BID MEETING AT THE TIME THE SITE VISIT OF THE RESTRICTED ACCESS AREA COMMENCES. ANY VENDOR NOT PRESENT AT THE PRE-BID MEETING WHEN THE SITE VISIT OF THE RESTRICTED ACCESS AREA BEGINS WILL BE DEEMED TO HAVE MISSED THE PRE-BID MEETING. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID SITE: FROM CHARLESTON, WV, TAKE I-77 SOUTH (WV TURNPIKE) TO EXIT 42 (ROBERT C. BYRD DRIVE). CONTINUE 15.6 MILES SOUTH ON WV-16 TO CO. RT. 35 (DEVIL'S FORK ROAD) IN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

55062 7766001 WHEN RESPONDING TO SOLICITATION, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED VENDOR'



TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Solicitation

NUMBER **DEP16588**  PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF BRANK WHITTAKER 04-558-2316

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499 25304

RFQ COPY

**ASPEN CORPORATION** 2400 RITTER DRIVE DANIELS, WV 25832

DATE PRIN 06/24/2								ave 1.2	OPM
BID OPENING DATE:		8/12/2	014			BID O	PENING TIM	900 100 (3299) 319 (d.)	en, for it errords zotaletti (kajasti asek
LINE	QUAN	** **********	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUMB	ER	UNIT PRI	ĊĒ.	AMOUNT
						<u> </u>			
, and the second	THE FIR	ST POR HT, OF	TAL POSIT	E OF	CO. RT. 35 CATED APPRO MERINO LAN	VE.	.61 012		
					R EARLE,				
	PROTECT CONTRACEURGESS	EQUEST ION, C TOR FO	FFICI R THI 304-	CD F	TAINED BY OM THE WV ML & R, WI OR MAILING 199, EXT.	ITH NO CALI	CHARGE TO LAWRENCE 304-926-	THE 0485	
	ON CD,	TO PR	INT C	DMPAN	TIONS WILL ES IN CHAI	KTESTO	, Christian	J.(-)	
	***** T	HE COL	TRAC	TOR W	LL BE RES	PONSIB)	E FOR ALL		
	****	****	***	****	******	***	****	****	
	FORM TO YOUR EI THIS IS ORIGINA	ACHED. O OBTA LIGIBI A REG AL OMB	YOU IN AN LITY DUIRE #102	MUST AVS AS AN MENT 9-011 YOU	TION FORM COMPLETE DATA EVALU AML CONTR UNDER 30 C IS NOT A CAN CONTAC S.OSMRE.GO	ATION ACTOR. FR 874 TTACHE	TO DETERMI 16.IF THE		
			1	1	*****		*****	****	
		T (A)	HE MA	TERIA	TENANCE: LS AND WOR JECT TO THE CTIVE TRAI	IE GUAR	WINTER POIL	PLICHED	
			green need light			TELEPHONE		DATE	
SIGNATURE			- N			LEE HOVE	ADDD	ESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
TITLE		[]	EIN				I ADDRI	LUG VIPERUIL	A 1 - Nor 110



>UZDOR

TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Solicitation

NUMBER DEP16588

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: RANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

DEPARTMENT OF

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

RFQ COPY

**ASPEN CORPORATION** 2400 RITTER DRIVE DANIELS, WV 25832

06/24/20		2014	BID	OPENING TIME	1:30PM
BID OPENING DATE:	QUANTITY	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
PROFICE FOR CEANCE OF A CONTROL OF THE CONTROL OF T	TRADE GUARA OVISION, TO REMANSHIP, RE CONTRACTOR OTHER WORK. NAL PAYMEN' SPONSIBILITY OF DEFECTS REMEDIED ONTRACTOR W CISTING AT ITY FAILURES ONTRACTOR I IARANTEE PE ONSTRUED AS LOTTED FOR (D) URTHER DEFI ONTAINED HE ENDOR TO: (A) ERMITS FOR ATERIALS TO (B) ERMITS OR RE	ANTEE CUSTON HE WORK, BOUNT HE WORK, BOUNT HER CONSOR ONE YEAR ONE THE EXPERT OF THE EXPERT OF THE DATE OF THE ONE THE	OM OR A SPECIAL OTH AS TO THE MA N ACCEPTANCE OF IDERED GUARANTEE R FROM THE DATE THE FINAL ACCEPT LIEVE THE CONTRA LIGENCE OR FAULT WITHIN THE GUARA ENSE OF THE CONT E ONE-YEAR GUARA IN THE PROJECT TO E NEGLIGENCE OR HE WORK THAT DEVEL BE CORRECTED BY EAR GUARANTEE PRESENTION OF THE EXTENSION OF EQUI-	FINAL PAYMENT D BY THE OF THE ACCEPTA ANCE NOR THE CTOR OF TY MATERIALS, A NTEE PERIOD SH PRACTOR UPON INTEE PERIOD, TO THE CONDITION OF THE WORK. WORKMANSHIP OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR OF THE SUCCESSFURIES OF THE SUCCESSFURICATIONS OF THE SUCCESSFURI	NCE ND ALL THE ONS THE OR THE
BIGNATURE		( )	TELEPHONE		DATE
771.5		FEIN		ADDRESS CH	ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Solicitation NUMBER

**DEP16588** 

PAGE 4

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF BRANK WHITTAKER

04-558-2316

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPARTMENT OF

OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

PODZEK

DATE PRINTED

RFO COPY

ASPEN CORPORATION

2400 RITTER DRIVE

DANIELS, WV 25832

BID OPENING TIME

1:30PM

06/24/2014 d8/12/2014 BID OPENING DATE: (1. .38) (1. .38) AMOUNT UNIT PRICE CAT. ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY LINE RECLAMATION OF THE "AMIGO PORTALS" SAID PROJECT. PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 44 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY GAI CONSULTANTS, INC. PAYMENT\$ AND COMPLETION: THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN 4) APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDES THE FORM INCLUDED N THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO OF PAYMENT. THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF PPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMI FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK OMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. THIS IS THE END OF RFQ DEP16\$88 \*\*\*\*\* TOTAL: 304,763-4573 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

55-062-7766 RESPONDING TO SOLICITATION, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED VENDOR'

p.6

## **AMIGO PORTALS DEP16588 Contractor's Bid Sheet** (Revised For Addendum)

			A
Vandare	Name.	Aenon	Corporation
VEHIGILIS	INGILITE.	A3DG!	COI POI GUO.

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

tem No.		Unit	Description	Unit Price	Amount
	Quantity		the state of the s		
1.0	1	LS	"Mobilization and Demobilization," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 10% of the Total Amount Bid for the project.	LS	\$ 30,000.00
2.0	1	LS	"Construction Layout," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 3% of the Total Amount Bid for the project.	LS	\$ 5,000.00
3.0	1	LS	"Quality Control," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 3% of the Total Amount Bid for the project.	LS	\$ 5,000.00
4.1	1	LS	"Site Preparation," per lump sum. Cannot be more than 10% of the Total Amount Bid for the project.	LS	\$15,000.00
4.2	200	TON	CIDDS I MERICEUTE, POLICE.	\$ 55.00	\$11,000.00
4.3	160	LF	lelliborary curvert per miest iout	\$ 70.00	\$ 11,200.00
5.1	2,700	LF	Sit rence, per micus toot	\$ 4.00	\$ 10,800.00
5.2	2,700	LF	Stiaw Matties, bei illical lock	\$ 4.00	\$ 10,800.00
5.3	6	EA	Stabilized Collection Filtragice, ber early		\$ 9,000.00
5.4	20	EA	NOCK CHECK Dams, per caen	\$ 250.00	\$ 5,000.00
6.0	6	AC	"Revegetation," per plan view acre	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 18,000.00
7.1	60	LF	Z-100t Deep that a	\$ 100.00	\$ 6,000.00
7.2	900	LF	St) Carri Barri 1 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1	\$ 100.00	\$ 90,000.00
7.3	1	EA	(The X memory)	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
9.1	2	EA	"Wet/Modified Wet Seal," per each	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
9.2	12	EA	Bat Gute) pri aren		\$ 144,000.0
9.3	1	EA	"Dry Seal," per each	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	\$ 4,000.00
9.4	2	EA	"Low Slump Concrete Dry Seal," per each	\$ 5,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
9.5	100	BAG	"Soda Ash Briquettes," per 50 pound bag	\$ 10.00	\$ 1,000.00
10.1	100	LF	"Underdrain," per linear foot	\$ 65.00	\$ 6,500.00
10.2	100	LF	"12-Inch Conveyance Pipe," per linear foot	\$ 25.00	\$ 2,500.00
12.0	1,000	SY	"Erosion Control Matting," per square yard	\$ 3.00	\$ 3,000.00
			Additional addendum Item		
13.0	1	LS	"Fill voids, regrade, etc. in area on drawing number 29, near rock overhang," per lump sum	LS	\$ 4,000.00
			TOTAL	Control Control	\$ 424,800.0

## ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS (Construction Contracts Only)

CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE: West Virginia Code § 21-11-2 requires that all persons desiring to
perform contracting work in this state be licensed. The West Virginia Contractors Licensing Board is
empowered to issue the contractor's license. Applications for a contractor's license may be made by
contacting the West Virginia Division of Labor.

West Virginia Code § 21-11-11 requires any prospective Vendor to include the contractor's license number on its bid. Failure to include a contractor's license number on the bid shall result in Vendor's bid being disqualified. Vendors should include a contractor's license number in the space provided below.

Contractor's Name:	Aspen	Corporation
Contractor's License No	WV	000653

The apparent successful Vendor must furnish a copy of its contractor's license prior to the issuance of a purchase order/contract.

2. DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT: W. Va. Code § 21-1D-5 provides that any solicitation for a public improvement contract requires each Vendor that submits a bid for the work to submit at the same time an affidavit that the Vendor has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy. To comply with this law, Vendor must either complete the enclosed drug-free workplace affidavit and submit the same with its bid or complete a similar affidavit that fulfills all of the requirements of the applicable code. Failure to submit the signed and notarized drug-free workplace affidavit or a similar affidavit that fully complies with the requirements of the applicable code, with the bid shall result in disqualification of Vendor's bid.

2.1 DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE POLICY: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-4, Vendor and its subcontractors must implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy that complies with said article.

The awarding public authority may cancel this contract if: (1) Vendor fails to implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy described in the preceding paragraph, (2) Vendor fails to provide information regarding implementation of its drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or (3) Vendor provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy.

3. DRUG FREE WORKPLACE REPORT: Pursuant to W. Va. Code § 21-1D-7b, no less than once per year, or upon completion of the project, every contractor shall provide a certified report to the public authority which let the contract. For contracts over \$25,000, the public authority shall be the West Virginia Purchasing Division. For contracts of \$25,000 or less, the public authority shall be the agency issuing the contract. The report shall include:

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/16

#### AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16. When possible, please type your information onto this form to reduce errors on our end. NOTE: Signature and date this form is signed must be recent (within the last month) to be considered for a current bid

Part A: General Information
Business Name: Aspen Corporation Tax Payer ID No.: 55-0627766-00 Address: 2400 Ritter Drive City: Danielt State: W. Zip Code: 25832 Phone: 304-763-4573 Fax No.: 304763-4591 E-mail address: dadrins @ aspen-gotf.com
Part B: Legal Structure
(V) Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Donnie Adkins, have the express authority to certify that:  (print name)
1. Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
<ol> <li>Our business currently is not listed in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.</li> </ol>
State & Date President Bignature Title
IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you
must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS
Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://awss.osmre.gov.

ENTITY OFT

Page I OI I



U.S. Department of the Interior Office of Surface Mining Applicant/Violator System

Guest (KY) Logout

Click for the Office of Surface Mining Website

Home ▶ ENTITY ▶ APPLICATION ▶ PERMIT ▶ VIOLATION ▶ REPORTS ▶

HOME > ENTITY OFT

Return To Entity Page

Show Ended Relationships

Show Ended Relationships

OFT for Entity: 248573 Aspen Corporation

OFT for Entity: 248573 Aspen Corporation

248573 Aspen Corporation

248573 Aspen Corporation 248573 Aspen Corporation Officers(6)

248574 Donnie L Adkins - (SH) Shareholder

248574 Donnie L Adkins - (PRS) President 248575 Ronnie L Adkins - (SH) Shareholder

248575 Ronnie L Adkins - (VP) Vice President

248575 Ronnie L Adkins - (SEC) Secretary

248575 Ronnie L Adkins - (TRS) Treasurer

## **CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURE PAGE**

By signing below, I certify that I have reviewed this Solicitation in its entirety, understand the requirements, terms and conditions, and other information contained herein; that I am submitting this bid or proposal for review and consideration; that I am authorized by the bidder to execute this bid or any documents related thereto on bidder's behalf; that I am authorized to bind the bidder in a contractual relationship; and that to the best of my knowledge, the bidder has properly registered with any State agency that may require registration.

Acre	J Col	mati	on)	
(Company)		•	130	
Dan	reAd	kins		
(Authorized Signatu	ıre)			
Representative Nat	Adki	ins, t	) (es	
31		-		^
304-763-6	f573	304	-763-	454
(Phone Number)	(Fax	x Number)		
	8/21	114		
(Date)		/		

## ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FORM SOLICITATION NO.: DEP16588

Instructions: Please acknowledge receipt of all addenda issued with this solicitation by completing this addendum acknowledgment form. Check the box next to each addendum received and sign below. Failure to acknowledge addenda may result in bid disqualification.

Acknowledgment: Thereby acknowledge receipt of the following addenda and have made the necessary revisions to my proposal, plans and/or specification, etc.

Addendum N (Check the bo	lumbers Received: x next to each addendum recei	ved)	
	Addendum No. 1		Addendum No. 6
	Addendum No. 2		Addendum No. 7
	Addendum No. 3		Addendum No. 8
	Addendum No. 4		Addendum No. 9
	Addendum No. 5		Addendum No. 10
further unders	stand that any verbal representa	tion ma atives ar	lenda may be cause for rejection of this bid. I de or assumed to be made during any oral d any state personnel is not binding. Only the ications by an official addendum is binding.
		/	As pen Corporation
			Dernie Adkirs Pre Authorized Signature
			8/21/14 Date

NOTE: This addendum acknowledgement should be submitted with the bid to expedite document processing.

p.12

		DEP16588
RFQ I	Vo.	DE: 14=00

#### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

MANDATE: Under W. Va. Code §5A-3-10a, no contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and: (1) the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate; or (2) the debtor is in employer default.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition listed above does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of the W. Va. Code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Employer default" means having an outstanding balance or liability to the old fund or to the uninsured employers' fund or being in policy default, as defined in W. Va. Code § 23-2c-2, failure to maintain mandatory workers' compensation coverage, or failure to fully meet its obligations as a workers' compensation self-insured employer. An employer is not in employer default if it has entered into a repayment agreement with the Insurance Commissioner and remains in compliance with the obligations under the repayment agreement.

"Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

AFFIRMATION: By signing this form, the vendor's authorized signer affirms and acknowledges under penalty of law for false swearing (W. Va. Code §61-5-3) that neither vendor nor any related party owe a debt as defined above and that neither vendor nor any related party are in employer default as defined above, unless the debt or employer default is permitted under the exception above.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING	3 SIGNATURE:	1			
Vendor's Name:	pen Corp	1 oration		8/21/14	
Authorized Signature:	Janua +	takens	Date:	12114	
State of WV  County of Rail  Taken, subscribed, and swor	, to-wit:	day of	tusur	, 20 <u>/</u> ¥	
Taken, subscribed, and swor				,	
My Commission expires	8-	14 , 20 15		2	
AFFIX SEAL HERE	8.	NOTARY PUBLIC		inde C. Meen	
			Purch	asing Affidavit (Revised 07/01/2012)	)



**WV-73** Rev. 08/2013



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

	E OF WEST VIRGINIA,
COUN	TY OF <u>Raleigh</u> , TO-WIT:
1,	Donnie Adkins, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1.	I am an employee of PSpew Corp ; and, (Company Name)
2.	I do hereby attest that
	maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D.
The ab	pove statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
	By: Donnie Adkins
	Title: Pres
	Company Name: Aspen Carparation
	Date: 8-21-14
	, subscribed and sworn to before me this 215+ day of August, 2014.
By Cor	mmission expires $8-14-15$
(Seal)	OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA LINDA C. FREEMAN ASPEN CORPORATION  OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA LINDA C. FREEMAN ASPEN CORPORATION
THIS	DANIELB, WV 25932  DAVIET DANIELB, WV 25932  My commission expires August 14, 2015  ARET DANIELB, WV 25932  ARET DANIELB, WV 2
WITH	WV CODE PROVISIONS, FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE
	AND AND THE COURT OF THE PARTICLE AND ADDRESS AND ADDR

Rev. August 2013

Agency Environmental Protection
REQ.P O#\_DEP 16588

#### BID BOND

		Dib Be.	
	NEW BY THESE E	RESENTS. That we, the under	signed, Aspen Corporation,
KNOW ALL			
of _Suite 1		to the City of Levis villa Konti	as Surety, are neld and litting books that the state
		Fin Descent of Amount	Pid 13 5% of Big
of West Virginia, as (	Oblige, in the penal	sum of	heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
well and truly to be n	nade, we jointly and	severally tilld ourselves, ear t	
		is at a such that whereas th	e Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
The Condit	ion of the above on	ligation is such that whereby at	o and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Department of Admi	nistration a certain	bid or proposal, attached hereit	et "Amigo Portale"
DEP 16588 - R	telcamation of 6-	Acre Abandoned Wine Project	ct - "Amigo Portals"
Located in Am	igo. WV (Raleigh	County)	
NOW THE			
(a) If said	I bid shall be rejecte	ed, or	r into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached be bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
	mich any other bond	ds and insulance required by a	the state of the series of the
hereto and shall full	by the acceptance	of said bid, then this obligation	ne bid or proposal, and shall in all biller respects performed shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full ty of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
			shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall, in no event, ty of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the penal a	mount of this oblige	allon as herom eters	
	f . Heat value roo	oived hereby stipulates and ag	rees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no a Oblige may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive
The Suret	y, for the value reci	sion of the time within which the	rees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be write e Oblige may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive
notice of any such	extension.		
			nto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
IN WITHE	ESS WHEREOF, P	rincipal and Surety have hered	presents to be signed by their proper afficers, this
have caused their	corporate seals to I	be affixed hereunto and these p	presents to be signed by their proper afficers, this
12th day of	August	2014	
			Aspen Corporation
Principal Corporate	e Seal		(Name of Rrincipal)
			By le-
		,	(Must be President or
			Vice President)
			Vice President
			(Title)
R **	* 4		Lexon Insurance Company
Surely Corporate	Seal		(Name of Surety)
	<u> </u>		
			Rominical
	.e.		Bonnie J. Wortham, Attorney-in-Fact
			Bonnie J. Wortnam, Attorney-III-F act

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed; a power of attorney must be attached.

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

LX-215655

## Lexon Insurance Company

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that **LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY**, a Texas Corporation, with its principal office in Louisville, Kentucky, does hereby constitute and appoint: <u>Brook T. Smith, Raymond M. Hundley, Jason D. Cromwell, James H. Martin, Barbara Duncan, Sandra L. Fusinetti, Mark A. Guidry, Jill Kemp, Jackie C. Koestel, Lynnette Long, Amy Meredith, Deborah Neichter, Sheryon Quinn, <u>Dawson West, Bonnie J. Wortham</u> its true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact to make, execute, seal and deliver for, and on its behalf as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond.</u>

This authority is made under and by the authority of a resolution which was passed by the Board of Directors of LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of July, 2003 as follows:

Resolved, that the President of the Company is hereby authorized to appoint and empower any representative of the Company or other person or persons as Attorney-In-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertakings, policies, contracts of indemnity or other writings obligatory in nature of a bond not to exceed \$ 4,000,000.00, Four Million dollars, which the Company might execute through its duly elected officers, and affix the seal of the Company thereto. Any said execution of such documents by an Attorney-In-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company. Any Attorney-In-Fact, so appointed, may be removed for good cause and the authority so granted may be revoked as specified in the Power of Attorney.

Resolved, that the signature of the President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power or certificate bearing such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond of undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid and binding on the Company.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, **LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY** has caused this instrument to be signed by its President, and its Corporate Seal to be affixed this 21<sup>st</sup> day of September, 2009.

LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY



Y David E. Campbell
President

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

On this 21<sup>st</sup> day of September, 2009, before me, personally came David E. Campbell to me known, who be duly sworn, did depose and say that he is the President of LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he executed said instrument on behalf of the corporation by authority of his office under the By-laws of said corporation.



AMY L. TAYLOR Notary Public- State of Tennessee Davidson County My Commission Expires 01-09-16

Amy .. Taylor Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of **LEXON INSURANCE COMPANY**, A Texas Insurance Company, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the original Power of Attorney of which the forgoing is a true and correct copy, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked and the resolutions as set forth are now in force.

Signed and Seal at Mount Juliet, Tennessee this

Day of august, 2014.

SEAL

Andrew Smith Assistant Secretary

"WARNING: Any person who knowingly and with intent to defraud any insurance company or other person, files and application for insurance of claim containing any materially false information, or conceals for the purpose of misleading, information concerning any fact material thereto, commits a fraudulent insurance act, which is a crime and subjects such person to criminal and civil penalties."



SIGNATURE

TITLE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

#### Solicitation

NUMBÉR DEP16588 PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Aspen Corporation 2400 Ritro Drive Daniel, WV 25832

DATE PRINT 08/06/2 BID OPENING DATE:	2014	2014	BID OPENING TIME 1:30PM					
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT			
	ADDENDUM ISSU	ADDENI	UM NO. 1					
	TO PROVIDE	RESPONSES	TO VENDOR'S QUE					
e e	CONTRACTOR	S BID SH						
	. TO PROVIDE MEETING S	VENDORS I	COPY OF THE MAI	DATORY PRE-BID				
	. TO MOVE TI FROM TO: (	08/12/20	NING DATE: 14 @ 1:30 P.M. @ 1:30 P.M.					
	SHOULD BE	SIGNED AND	ACKNOWLEDGMENT.  RETURNED WITH  RETURN MAY RESULT  YOUR BID.	MOUR BID.				
		END O	F ADDENDUM NO. 1					
001	1	₽	962-73					
	RECLAMATION:	RESTORATI	ON OF LAND & OTH	ER PROPERTIES				
(State and State		<u> </u>	1		L			

WHEN RESPONDING TO SOLICITATION, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED VENDOR'S



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

FEIN

_				
~~	lin	it o	Vi.	e la
$\supset$ U	lic	110	611	9 B B

NUMBER DEP16588 PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

304-558-2316

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF

OFFICE OF AML&R

CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

,, -

DOOZEK

TITLE

RFQ COPY

ASPEN CORPORATION 2400 RITTER DRIVE DANIELS, WV 25832

PENING DATE:	8/21/2	2014 BID O						PEL	UNITER	OPM AMOUNT		
LINE	QUAN	NTTY	UOP		CAT. NO		ITEM NU	MBER		UNITER		
-	*****	THIS	TC '	PHI	וואים ה	OF	RFO	DEP165	88	*****	TOTAL:	
		IHIS	15			,	24. 16					
				Ì								
									ļ			
	-											-
				1								
		-11										
				1				3				
						}						
												7
				1					1			